
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller 
Applications) 

 

Monday 9 December 2024 
7.00 pm 

G02 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 

Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Emily Tester 
Councillor Joseph Vambe 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, 
please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234  or email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 28 November 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Monday 9 December 2024 
7.00 pm 

G02 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGE
[...]
of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 

proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is 
not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other 
participants. As meetings are usually livestreamed, speakers should not 
disclose any information they do not wish to be in the public domain.  

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in 
the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email 
at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working 
day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Planning and Growth Directorate   
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 7234 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 23 October 2024 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held 
on Wednesday 23 October 2024 at 7.00 pm at G01 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  

 
Councillor Laura Johnson (ward member) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development Management) 
Zaib Khan (Development Management) 
Emily Williams (Development Management) 
Michael Feeney (External Legal Counsel, FTB Chambers) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, Sam Dalton and Adam 
Hood. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

1
Agenda Item 5.



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 23 October 2024 
 

 Minutes – 2 October 2024 (supplemental agenda no. 1)  

 Addendum report relating to items 6.1 to 6.3 – development management 
items and 

 Members pack (supplemental agenda no. 2). 
 

 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting 
held on 2 October 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

6.1  291 - 299 BOROUGH HIGH STREET LONDON SE1 1JG  
 

 Planning application reference 24/AP/1868 
 
Report: See pages 6 to 36 of the agenda pack and addendum page 1. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use of one ground floor retail unit and offices at upper floors (Class E) 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 23 October 2024 
 

to create 47-bedroom Hotel (Class C1). 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
A spokesperson for the objectors addressed the committee and responded to 
questions from members. As part of their objection, they circulated photographs of 
the site.  
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
Councillor Laura Johnson addressed the committee in her capacity as a ward 
councillor. 
 
A motion to grant the application as per the officer’s recommendation, and subject 
to the amendments in the addendum report, and subject to a new condition 
concerning the roof terrace was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, the addendum report and the additional conditions agreed during the 
hearing, one of which was a request to include a lockable refuse storage. 
This would be subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement. 
 

2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not 
completed by 25 April 2025, the director of planning and growth be 
authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set 
out in paragraph 59 of the report.  

 

6.2  285 RYE LANE AND 289 PECKHAM RYE, LONDON SE15 4UA  
 

 Planning application reference 24/AP/1868 
 
Report: See pages 37 to 69 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 – 2. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of a temporary food kiosk (Class E (a)) for a period of three years. 
 
The chair announced that in light of the information members had received from 
officers concerning the location of the application site that involves a proposed 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 23 October 2024 
 

council highways improvement scheme, officers recommended that these works 
should be considered before the application is heard. 
 
A motion to defer the application as per the officer’s advice, as set out in the 
addendum report, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the planning application be deferred to a future meeting. 
 

6.3  12 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON SE21 7AL  
 

 At 8.25pm the committee took a five-minute break and resumed back at 8.30pm. 
 
Planning application reference 24/AP/1916 
 
Report: See pages 70 – 95 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 2 – 3. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of netting approximately 4m from the fence line with 26 and 28 Dulwich 
Village measuring 3 m high and 40 m wide. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present wishing to speak. 
 
The applicant and the applicant’s agent were not present at the meeting. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site and 
no ward councillors present. 
 
A motion to grant the application subject to the conditions and a new condition 
concerning the netting which should be rolled up after each use, was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the amended conditions as set out 
in the report, the addendum report and the additional condition concerning netting. 
 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 23 October 2024 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.40 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

5



 

 

 
 

 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Date: 
 

9 December 2024 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committees. The matters 
reserved to the planning committees exercising planning functions are 
described in part 3F of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 

6
Agenda Item 6.



 

 

 
 

 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not 

the planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within 
the borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the 
amenity of residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to 
specific planning applications requested by members. 

 
6. Each of the following items are preceded by
[...]
ation: 
Application 23/AP/3458 for Full Planning Application 
 
Address:  
 
152-154 East Dulwich Grove, London, Southwark 
SE22 8TB 
 
Proposal:  
 
Demolition of two detached dwellings and the erection 
of two buildings for relocated Pre-Prep school 
including pedestrian access, external play space and 
hard and soft landscaping (associated with 
23/AP/3459) 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Dulwich Village 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date:  
 
21 December 2023 
 

Application Expiry Date:  
 
27 December 2024 
 

Earliest Decision Date:  23 January 2024  
 

 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the applicant 

entering into an S106 legal agreement. 
  
2.  In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met and the 

agreement has not been completed by 25 June 2025, the committee is 
asked to authorise the director of planning and growth to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 93b. 

  

13



3 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3. The application site is nos. 152 and 154 East Dulwich Grove which are 
residential properties. The houses were constructed in the 1960s and are 
detached, 2-storey properties with pitched roof, in yellow brickwork with white 
painted timber windows (including oriel bay) and integral garages. The 
houses are set back from the street, with good sized front gardens that are 
partly laid to hardstanding, and with generous sized rear gardens which back 
onto the North Dulwich Tennis Club to the rear. East Dulwich Grove is the 
main road from Dulwich Village to East Dulwich, and along this stretch are 
mainly large Edwardian and interwar detached and semi-detached suburban 
houses, the exception being the pre-application buildings and the cul-de-sac 
of similar buildings of
[...]
............................................. 18 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .................................................................................. 18 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................ 18 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................. 18 

 

69



2 
 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 

Date: 
 

9 December 2024 

Report title: 
 

Development Management planning application: 
Application 23/AP/3459 for Full Planning Application 
 
Address:  
2 Dulwich Village, Southwark, London SE21 7AL 
 
 
Proposal:  
Conversion of Pre-Prep School to four C3 Residential 
apartments and retention of single storey hall and 
garden building for educational use (Use Class F1), 
provision of new pedestrian access and landscaping 
and removal of some external structures (associated 
with 23/AP/3458) 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Dulwich Village 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date:21/12/2023  Application Expiry Date: 27/12/2024 

Earliest Decision Date: 23/01/2024 

 

 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the applicant 

entering into an S106 Legal Agreement. 

 

2.  In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by the 

applicant on 27 June 2025, the director of planning and growth be authorised 

to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in 

paragraph 57 of this report. 

  

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3.  The application site is 2 Dulwich Village, a double fronted Victorian house that 

70



3 
 

has been converted into education use. The building is used as James Allens 

Lower School, the pre-prep element of the wider James Allens Girls School. 2 

Dulwich Village is located on the south side of Village Way, close to the 

junction with Dulwich Village. Within the site, the building is located to the east, 

with landscaping to the south and west. There is a library building located 

within the grounds. The surrounding properties are residential in land use. 

 

4.  The site is subject to the following designations:  

 

 Dulwich Area Vision Boundary  

 Dulwich Village Conservation Area  

 Dulwich Village Archaeological Priority Area  

 Primrose Hill summit to the Palace of Westminster LVMF  

 Air Quality Management Area  

 

 Details of proposal 
 

5.  Conversion of Pre-Prep School to four C3 Residential apartments and retention 

of single storey hall and garden building for educational use (Use Class F1), 

provision of new pedestrian access and landscaping and removal of some 

external structures (associated with 23/AP/3458). 

 

6.  The proposal seeks to split the site to retain the hall to the front of the property 

and the separate library building for education purposes, as supporting office 

space. The areas would not be used by students. A new pedestrian entrance 

would be provided to this part of the site. 

 

7.  The proposal seeks to re-purpose the main building into four residential 

dwellings. These include a 3b6p flat at ground floor, a 2b3p flat at ground floor, 

a 2b4p flat at first floor and a 2b4p duplex across first and second floors. 

Vehicular access would remain as existing and the communal amenity space 

would be provided.  

  

 Planning history of the site, and adjoining or nearby sites. 
 

8.  Any decisions which are significant to the consideration of the current 

application are referred to within the relevant sections of the report. A fuller 

history of decisions relating to this site, and other nearby sites, is provided in 

Appendix 3. 

  

 KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

 Summary of main issues 
 

71



4 
 

9.  T
[...]
 6 'Hours' of planning 
permission ref no. 17/AP/2490 'Variation of Condition 
1, Approved Plans of permission 16AP4757 (Change 
of use of existing ground floor and basement 
premises from Class B1 office to Dual Alternative use 
within class A1(Retail) or Class A3 (Restaurant); to 
allow for alterations to the approved shopfront.' 
Amendment sought: Vary opening hours of ground 
floor and basement commercial unit. The use hereby 
permitted for A1/A3 purposes shall not be carried on 
outside of the hours 07:00 to 23:00 on Monday to 
Sunday. 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

London Bridge & West Bermondsey 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 
12.01.2024 

Application Expiry Date:  21.11.2024 

Earliest Decision Date: 23.04.2024 
 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
2.  The proposal is for the variation of Condition 6 'Hours' of planning permission 

ref no. 17/AP/2490 'Variation of Condition 1 Approved Plans of permission 
16AP4757 (Change of use of existing ground floor and basement premises 
from Class B1 office to Dual Alternative use within class A1(Retail) or Class 

102



3 

A3 (Restaurant); The variation is allow an additional opening hour in the 
morning between 07.00 and 08.00 with the condition amended to  
‘The use hereby permitted for A1/A3 purposes shall not be carried on 
outside of the hours 07:00 to 23:00 on Monday to Sunday.’  The application 
property is a ‘Gail’s Bakery’ a nationwide chain of bakeries.  
 

3.  The application has been the subject of local objection due to deliveries being 
undertaken in the early hours of the morning.  This was investigated by the 
Council’s Planning Enforcement Team but it was found that the original 
permission granted in 2017 did not contain a condition restricting the time of 
deliveries. 
 

4.  It is not consi
[...]

 
 
 
 

114



15 

APPENDIX 1  
 

Recommendation  
 

 

This document shows the case officer’s recommended decision for the application  

referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application.  

 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 
to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Gail's 
Ltd 

 Reg. 
Number 

24/AP/0084 

Application Type Minor application    

Recommendation  Case 
Number 

PP-12726370 

 

Draft decision notice 
 

 for the following development: 
 

Variation of Condition 6 'Hours' of planning permission ref no. 17/AP/2490 'Variation of 
Condition 1 Approved Plans of permission 16AP4757 (Change of use of existing 
ground floor and basement premises from Class B1 office to Dual Alternative use 
within class A1(Retail) or Class A3 (Restaurant); to allow for alterations to the 
approved shopfront.' Amendment sought: Vary opening hours of ground floor and 
basement commercial unit. The use hereby permitted for A1/A3 purposes shall not be 
carried on outside of the hours 07:00 to 23:00 on Monday to Sunday. 

In accordance with application received on 12 January 2024 and Applicant's 
Drawing Nos.:  

 

Proposed Plans 

 

 

115



16 

 

01-100 REV B - PROPOSED BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN 

116-PL-101 Rev A - PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR 

Plan - proposed - 01-110 REV A - PROPOSED ALTERATION PLAN - BASEMENT 
FLOOR  

Plan - proposed - 01-111 - PROPOSED ALTERATION PLAN - GROUND FLOOR 

116-PL-200 Rev A PROPOSED ELEVATION BERMONDSEY STREET  

116-PL-201 Rev A 

116-01-202 Rev B - PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION 

116-01-300 Rev A - PROPOSED SECTION 

Amended plan - TNAL PITS RECORDS 

Amended plan - 6925-300 REV SK - SITE INVESTIGATIONS 

Other Documents 

Transport statement 

Design and access statement  

VENTILATION STRATEGY 

PRELIMINARY ENVIRONMENTAL RISK ASSESSMENT  

MARKETING REPORT 

Flood risk assessment  

Noise impact assessment 

Permission is subject to the following Compliance Condition(s) 
 
2. The use hereby permitted for A1/A3 purposes shall not be carried on 
outside of the hours 07:00 to 23:00 on Monday to Sunday. 
Reason: 
To safeguard the amenity of neighbouring residential properties in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (2023); Policy 
P56 (Protection of amenity) and Policy P66 (Reducing noise pollution and 
enhancing soundscapes) of the Southwark Plan (2022). 

3. The Rated sound level from any plant, together with any associated ducting 
shall not exceed the Background sound level (LA90 15min) at the nearest 
noise sensitive premises. Furthermore, the plant Specific sound level shall 
be 10dB(A) or more below the background sound level in this location. For 
the purposes of this condition the Background, Rating and Specific sound 
levels shall be calculated in full accordance with the methodology of 
BS4142:2014 +A1:2019. 
Reason: To ensure that occupiers of neighbouring premises do not suffer a 
loss of amenity by reason of noise nuisance or the local environment from 
noise creep due to plant and machinery in accordance with the National 

116



17 

Planning Policy Framework (2023); Policy P56 (Protection of amenity) and 
Policy P66 (Reducing noise pollution and enhancing soundscapes) of the 
Southwark Plan (2022). 
 
4. Any deliveries or collections to the commercial units shall only be between 
the following hours: 07:00 to 20:00 with only one delivery/collection between 
06:00 and 07:00 and in accordance with the Delivery Service Plan. 
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of neighbouring residential properties in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (2023); Policy 
P56 (Protection of amenity); P66 (Reducing noise pollution and enhancing 
soundscapes) of the Southwark Plan (2022). 

117



18 

APPENDIX 2 
Relevant planning policy 

 
National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) 2023 
 
The revised National Planning Policy Framewo

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 9 December 2024 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on Monday 9 
December 2024 at 7.00 pm at G02 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street London 
SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
  
 

 
 

Councillor Richard Leeming (ward member) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development Management) 
Zaib Khan (Development Management) 
Michele Sterry (Development Management) 
William Tucker (Development Management) 
Michael Feeney (External Legal Counsel, FTB Chambers) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 None were received. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee. 
 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 9 December 2024 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 1. The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to 
the meeting: 

 

 Addendum report relating to items 6.1 to 6.4 – development 
management items and  

 Members pack. 
 
 

2. Variation of order on the agenda: 
 

The chair announced she would vary the order of the planning items so that 
6.3, 194 – 204 Bermondsey Street, London SE1 3TQ (pages 100 – 121) 
would be considered before items 6,1 to 6.4 on the agenda.  

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following member made a declaration regarding the agenda item below: 
 
Agenda item 6.3 – Gail’s Bakery 194 – 204 Bermondsey Street London 
Southwark SE1 3TG 
 
Councillor Sam Dalton, non-pecuniary, because the planning application was in his 
ward. He stood down as a voting member to address the committee in his capacity 
as a ward member for this agenda item.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting 
held on 23 October 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 9 December 2024 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

6.1 152 - 154 EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON SOUTHWARK SE22 8TB  
 

 Planning application reference 23/AP/3458 
 
Report: See pages 11 to 67 of the agenda pack and addendum page 1. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of two detached dwellings and the erection of two buildings for 
relocated Pre-Prep school including pedestrian access, external play space and 
hard and soft landscaping (associated with 23/AP/3459). 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
A spokesperson for the objectors addressed the committee and responded to 
questions from members.  
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
Councillor Richard Leeming addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor. 
 
A motion to grant the application as per the officer’s recommendation, and subject 
to the amendments in the addendum report, and additional conditions as agreed 
during the hearing was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, the addendum report and the additional conditions agreed during the 
hearing on the school travel plan targets/financial contribution in lieu to be 
included within the Section 106 legal agreement.  
 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 9 December 2024 
 

2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not 
completed by 25 June 2025, the director of planning and growth be 
authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set 
out in paragraph 93b of the report.  
 

At 9.45pm the committee took a five-minute comfort break and resumed back at 
9.50pm. 
 

6.2 2 DULWICH VILLAGE, SOUTHWARK, LONDON SE21 7AL  
 

 Planning application reference 23/AP/3459 
 
Report: See pages 68 to 99 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 2 to 3. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Conversion of Pre-Prep School to four C3 Residential apartments and retention of 
single storey hall and garden building for educational use (Use Class F1), provision 
of new pedestrian access and landscaping and removal of some external 
structures (associated with 23/AP/3458). 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
Councillor Richard Leeming addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor. 
 
A motion to grant the application as per the officer’s recommendation, subject to 
the amendments in the addendum report and the additional conditions agreed 
during the hearing concerning the short and long stay cycle hangars, was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

3. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, the addendum report and the additional conditions agreed during the 
hearing, and subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement.  
 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 9 December 2024 
 

4. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not 
completed by 27 June 2025, the director of planning and growth be 
authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set 
out in paragraph 57 of the report.  

 

6.3 194 - 204 BERMONDSEY STREET LONDON SE1 3TQ  
 

 Planning application reference 24/AP/0084 
 
Report: See pages 100 to 121 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 3 to 5.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Variation of Condition 6 'Hours' of planning permission ref no. 17/AP/2490 
'Variation of Condition 1, Approved Plans of permission 16AP4757 (Change of use 
of existing ground floor and basement premises from Class B1 office to Dual 
Alternative use within class A1(Retail) or Class A3 (Restaurant); to allow for 
alterations to the approved shopfront.' Amendment sought: Vary opening hours of 
ground floor and basement commercial unit. The use hereby permitted for A1/A3 
purposes shall not be carried on outside of the hours 07:00 to 23:00 on Monday to 
Sunday. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
There were no objectors present who wished to address the committee. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
Councillor Sam Dalton addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor and responded to questions from members. 
 
A motion to grant the application as per the officer’s recommendation, and subject 
to the amendments detailed in the addendum report, and the amendments to the 
conditions agreed during the hearing, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted, subject to the following conditions:  
 

 The use hereby permitted for A1/A3 purposes shall not be carried on 
outside of the hours 07:30 to 23:00 on Monday to Sunday. 



6 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 9 December 2024 
 

 

 Reason: 
To safeguard the amenity of neighbouring residential properties in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (2023); 
Policy P56 (Protection of amenity) and Policy P66 (Reducing noise 
pollution and enhancing soundscapes) of the Southwark Plan (2022). 

 Any deliveries or collections to the commercial units shall only be 
between the following hours: 07:00 to 20:00, with the exception of 

one delivery/collection between 06:00 and 07:00 and in accordance 

with an amended Delivery Service Plan to include details of 
equipment to be used. The revised Delivery Service Plan shall be 
submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
before the opening hour of 07:30 commences. 

 

 Reason: 
To ensure that occupiers of neighbouring premises do not suffer a 
loss of amenity by reason of noise nuisance or disturbance in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (2023); 
Policy P56 (Protection of amenity) and Policy P66 (Reducing noise 
pollution and enhancing soundscapes) of the Southwark Plan (2022). 

 

6.4 281 JAMAICA ROAD, LONDON SOUTHWARK SE16 4RS  
 

 Planning application reference 24/AP/2292 
 
Report: See pages 122 to 176 of the agenda pack.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of single storey side extension to nursery. Demolition and rebuild of 
reception building. Reconfiguration of parking spaces and provision of short stay cycle 
storage with scooter rack. Construction of cycle store and new external store.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward members present who wished to speak. 
 
A motion to grant the application as per the officer’s recommendation, was moved, 



7 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 9 December 2024 
 

seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions.  
 

  
The meeting ended at 10.45 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


